

Application for the review of a premises licence or club premises certificate under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

I The Commissioner of the Metropolis (represented by Paul Compton PC294MD

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

Southwark Boro	ugh Police Licensing Of	fficer.)	
(Insert name of ap	pplicant)		
review of a club p	remises certificate un	ce under section 51 / apply der section 87 of the Licens ow (delete as applicable)	
Part 1 – Premises	or club premises deta	ils	
Postal address of description	premises or, if none,	ordnance survey map refere	ence or
HYPNOTIC 75-79 Norwood Roa	ad		
Post town Londo	n	Post code (if known) SE24	4 9AA
known)	licence holder or clul Mr Satchell Thompson	o holding club premises cer -Smith	tificate (if
Number of premis 829065	es licence or club pre	mises certificate (if known	
Part 2 - Applicant	details	Dles	se tick yes
1) an interested pa	rty (please complete (A		ise lick yes
a) a person livir	ng in the vicinity of the p	premises	
b) a body repre	senting persons living i	n the vicinity of the premises	
c) a person invo	olved in business in the	vicinity of the premises	
d) a body repre	senting persons involve	ed in business in the vicinity of	f the

premises

2) a responsible	authorit	y (please comp	olete (C) below)			\boxtimes
3) a member of the club to which this application relates (please complete (A) below)							
(A) DETAILS O	F INDIVI	DUAL APPLIC	ANT (fi	ll in as ap	plicable)		
Please tick Mr ☐ Mrs		Miss 🗌	Ms		Other (for ex	title ample, Rev)	
Surname			F	irst name	s		
l am 18 years o	ld or ove	er				Please tick	yes
Current postal address if different from premises address							
Post town				Post C	ode		
Daytime contac	t teleph	one number					
E-mail address (optional)							
(B) DETAILS O	F OTHE	R APPLICANT					
Name and addre	ess						
Telephone numb	per (if an	y)					
E-mail address (optional)						

(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT

	Name and address Commisioner Metropolitan Police
	Paul Compton PC294MD & Ian Clements PC362MD Southwark Borough Police Licensing Officer 12/28 Manor Place Walworth London
	SE17 3RL
	Telephone number (if any) 0207 232 6210
	E-mail address (optional) paul.compton@met.police.uk
•	
	This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s) Please tick one or more boxes
	1) the prevention of crime and disorder
	2) public safety 3) the prevention of public nuisance
	4) the protection of children from harm
	Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1)
	1) The Prevention of Crime & Disorder.
	Police have collated evidence that customers using the premises openly use controlled drugs without any intervention by the club management and this also includes usage by members of staff.
	2) Public Safety.
	Police have serious concerns over the laissez-faire attitude to the implementation of the stringent search proceedures which pertain to the Premises Licence, which has resulted in illegal controlled drugs being taken into the premises and has hindered the investigation of a serious criminal offence on a minor.
	3) Protection of Children From Harm.
	Police are investigating an offence of Kidnap of a 16 year old female from the
	premises and the lack of use of the electronic identification entry system, which is a condition on the Premises Licence, has resulted in the details of potential witnesses and/or suspect were unavailable to that investgation.

Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read guidance note 2)

1) Prevention of Crime & Disorder:

As the result of a complaint received from the mother of a 16 year old female, concerning under age persons gaining access to the premises, Police conducted a number of covert licensing visits which revealed that the premises are not adhering too or operating the stringent security search procedures that were placed on the Premises Licence as the direct result of a previous Premises Licence review in 2008 after serious incidents of crime & disorder involving firearms, knives and drugs.

The covert visits have revealed that the open use of controlled drugs are permitted in the main public areas of the premises and this includes useage by staff whilst on duty. The visits also reveal that the electronic identification entry system is not being used and the details of potential witnessess and/or suspects are not available to assist an investigation. The verification and recording of the details of all that enter the premises would deter an individual from committing an offence as they could always be identified and traced.

2) Public Safety.

Police have serious concerns over the laissez-faire attitude of the club management to the implementation of the stringent search procedures which results in controlled drugs being taken into the premises. Covert visits by Police, along with a statement obtained from the 16 year old victim of a serious crime, reveal that habitually the electronic identification entry system is not used or indeed was not available for use for an extended period and this resulted in Police issuing a Closure Notice under Sec. 19 the Criminal Justice & Police Act 2001on 13th November 2009. Police are currenlty investigating the serious offence of kidnap of a 16 year old female from the premises at 02.00am and the investigation has been hindered by the lack of use of the electronic identification entry system as a full list of potential witnessess and/or suspect was not available.

3) Protection of Children from Harm:

As stated above, Police are currently investigating the serious offence of kidnap from the premises. On 31st October 2009 the 16 year old victim attended the club with her 16 year old friend and gained entry without any age checks being conducted. Alcoholic drinks were supplied, again without any age checks being conducted and subsequently a male abducted the young victim as they both left the premises. Thankfully the young victim managed to break free from the suspect whilst close to the premises. The premises was not using the electronic identification entry system and therefore potential witnessess and details of the suspect were not available to the investigation.

Please tick yes

Have you made an application for review relating to this premises before

 \boxtimes

If yes please state the date of that application

Day Month Year 1 1 0 3 2 0 0 8

If you have made representations before relating to this premises please state what they were and when you made them

Police previously submitted a expedited review application on 11th March 2008 as the premises had been associated with serious crime and disorder in form of gunenabled crime, violence and drugs, over an extended period.

Police had executed of a search warrant issued under the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971 on 8th March 2008 involving over 100 Police Officers, where serious crime were discovered and a number of serious breaches in the Premises Licence giving rise to concern over public safety were identified.

Found during the search were a self-loading 9mm pistol & ammunition, four lock knives and a significant amount of illegal controlled drugs.

Significant breaches in the Premises Licence were also identified: The capacity limit was set at 100 persons, however 276 customers were found inside the premises. Despite having signage stating "Over 21's Only" the premises contained the following:

One Hundred and Twelve under 21
Twenty-Three age 20
Twenty-eight age 19
Twenty-five age 18
Twelve age 17
Fifteen age 16
Eight age 15
One age 14

A Police Superintendent considered the level of crime associated with the premises was so serious that the only option was to issue an expedited review of the premises under Section 53A Licensing Act 2003

	Please	tick yes
 I have sent copies of this form and cauthorities and the premises licence premises certificate, as appropriate I understand that if I do not comply my application will be rejected 	e holder or club holding the club	
IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVIC THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTI TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR APPLICATION	ON 158 OF THE LICENSING AC IN CONNECTION WITH THIS	5 ON T 2003
Part 3 - Signatures (please read guidane	ce note 3)	
Signature of applicant or applicant's sol (See guidance note 4). If signing on beha capacity.	icitor or other duly authorised a If of the applicant please state i	agent in what
Signature		
Date 29th January 2010		
Capacity Police Licensing Officer.		
Contact name (where not previously give correspondence associated with this ap As in Section C on page 3 of application.	en) and postal address for plication (please read guidance	note 5)
Post town	Post Code	
Telephone number (if any)		

Notes for Guidance

mail address (optional)

1. The ground(s) for review must be based on one of the licensing objectives.

If you would prefer us to correspond with you using an e-mail address your e-

- 2. Please list any additional information or details for example dates of problems which are included in the grounds for review if available.
- 3. The application form must be signed.
- 4. An applicant's agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided that they have actual authority to do so.
- 5. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application.

Your reference: .



RECEIVED 2 8 JAN 2010

Our reference: MD/21/2010

Date: 29th January 2010

The Licensing Unit

The Chaplin Centre **Thurlow Street** London SE17 2DG

Metropolitan Police Service

Licensing Office Walworth Police Station, 12-28 Manor Place, LONDON, **SE17 3RL**

Tel: 020 -7232 - 6210 Fax6282

Re: Review of Premises Licence under Section 51 Licensing Act 2003.

HYPNOTIC 75-79 NORWOOD ROAD LONDON SE22 9AA

Dear Sir/Madam

The Metropolitan Police, as a Responsible Authority under the Licensing Act 2003, hereby give notice that we are applying for a review of the Premises Licence currently held by the above premises under Section 51 Licensing Act 2003.

Enclosed are the Review Application Forms detailing the reasons behind the application. Police are in the process of obtaining a number of statements and these will be served to all concerned parties in due course.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at the address shown above if you have any questions in respect of this application.

Please note that I will be unavailable between 2nd & 19th April 2010.

Paul Compton PC294MD Licensing Officer (Southwark North)

Working for a safer Southwark

Phone:

0207 232 6210 07990901483

Mobile:
Fax:

0207 232 6282

E-mail:

paul.compton@met.police.uk

Mail:

Licensing Office, Walworth Police Station,

12/28 Manor Place Walworth London

Your reference:



Our reference: MD/2009

Date:

5th October 2009

Mr Lincoln Smith

Hypnotic 74/79 Norwood Road London **SE24 9AA**

Metropolitan Police Service

Licensing Office Walworth Police Station, 12-28 Manor Place, LONDON. **SE17 3RL**

Tel: 020 -7232 - 6210 Fax6282

Re: Hypnotic 75-79 Norwood Road SE24 9AA

Dear Mr Lincoln Smith

I wrote to you and your business partners in a letter dated 21st September 2009 highlighting the concerns of Police at how Hypnotic Club was been operated and suggested what actions would need to be taken to address those concerns. However it would appear from subsequent visits that the advice of Police has not been acted upon.

On Sunday 4th October 2009 I made a series of visits to your premises between 00.00hrs and 04.00am, speaking to door staff and to Mr Satchel Thompson Smith. Regrettably I discovered that the premises were operating other than in accordance with the current Premises' Licence in the following areas:

- The electronic identification entry system was not being used and not in working order in contravention of Condition 842.
- Customers were being granted entry to the premises at 03.30am in contravention of condition 375.
- Licensable Activities (Recorded Music) was being provided at 03.40am when the Premises Licence stipulates that the terminal hour is 03.30am

Should the premises continue to operate other than in accordance with the Premises Licence, consideration would be given to using powers requiring the premises to close, as afforded under the Licensing Act 2003 & Criminal Justice & Police Act 2001. It is vital for well-run premises to adhere to the conditions listed on the Premises Licence and the responsibility lies with the Designated Premises Supervisor and the Premises Licence holder to ensure compliance.

If you require further information then please contact me at the number shown above.

Paul Compton PC294MD

Licensing Officer (Southwark North)

Phone:

0207 232 6210

Mobile:

07595011458

Fax:

0207 232 6282

E-mail:

paul.compton@met.police.uk

Mail:

Licensing Office, Walworth Police Station,

12/28 Manor Place Walworth London

Your reference:



Our reference: MD/2009

Date:

5th October 2009

Mr Satchel Thompson-Smith Hypnotic 74/79 Norwood Road London SE24 9AA **Metropolitan Police Service**

Licensing Office
Walworth Police Station,
12-28 Manor Place,
LONDON,
SE17 3RL

Tel: 020 -7232 - 6210 Fax6282

Re; Hypnotic 75-79 Norwood Road SE24 9AA

Dear Mr Satchel Thompson-Smith

I wrote to you and your business partners in a letter dated 21st September 2009 highlighting the concerns of Police at how Hypnotic Club was been operated and suggested what actions would need to be taken to address those concerns. However it would appear from subsequent visits that the advice of Police has not been acted upon.

On Sunday 4th October 2009 I made a series of visits to your premises between 00.00hrs and 04.00am, speaking to door staff and to Mr Satchel Thompson Smith. Regrettably I discovered that the premises were operating other than in accordance with the current Premises' Licence in the following areas:

- The electronic identification entry system was not being used and not in working order in contravention of Condition 842.
- Customers were being granted entry to the premises at 03.30am in contravention of condition 375.
- Licensable Activities (Recorded Music) was being provided at 03.40am when the Premises Licence stipulates that the terminal hour is 03.30am

Should the premises continue to operate other than in accordance with the Premises Licence, consideration would be given to using powers requiring the premises to close, as afforded under the Licensing Act 2003 & Criminal Justice & Police Act 2001. It is vital for well-run premises to adhere to the conditions listed on the Premises Licence and the responsibility lies with the Designated Premises Supervisor and the Premises Licence holder to ensure compliance.

If you require further information then please contact me at the number shown above.

Paul Compton PC294MD

Licensing Officer (Southwark North)

Phone:

0207 232 6210

Mobile:

07595011458

Fax:

0207 232 6282

E-mail:

paul.compton@met.police.uk

Mail:

Licensing Office, Walworth Police Station,

12/28 Manor Place Walworth London



Our reference: MD/2009

Date:

5th October 2009

Ms J M Thomas

Hypnotic 74/79 Norwood Road London **SE24 9AA**

Metropolitan Police Service

Licensing Office Walworth Police Station, 12-28 Manor Place, LONDON. **SE17 3RL**

Tel: 020 -7232 - 6210 Fax6282

Re: Hypnotic 75-79 Norwood Road SE24 9AA

Dear Ms Thomas

I wrote to you and your business partners in a letter dated 21st September 2009 highlighting the concerns of Police at how Hypnotic Club was been operated and suggested what actions would need to be taken to address those concerns. However it would appear from subsequent visits that the advice of Police has not been acted upon.

On Sunday 4th October 2009 I made a series of visits to your premises between 00.00hrs and 04.00am, speaking to door staff and to Mr Satchel Thompson Smith. Regrettably I discovered that the premises were operating other than in accordance with the current Premises' Licence in the following areas:

- The electronic identification entry system was not being used and not in working order in contravention of Condition 842.
- Customers were being granted entry to the premises at 03.30am in contravention of condition 375.
- Licensable Activities (Recorded Music) was being provided at 03.40am when the Premises Licence stipulates that the terminal hour is 03.30am

Should the premises continue to operate other than in accordance with the Premises Licence, consideration would be given to using powers requiring the premises to close, as afforded under the Licensing Act 2003 & Criminal Justice & Police Act 2001. It is vital for well-run premises to adhere to the conditions listed on the Premises Licence and the responsibility lies with the Designated Premises Supervisor and the Premises Licence holder to ensure compliance.

If you require further information then please contact me at the number shown above.

Paul Compton PC294MD

Licensing Officer (Southwark North)

Phone:

0207 232 6210

Mobile:

07595011458

Fax:

0207 232 6282

■ E-mail:
■ Mail:

<u>paul.compton@met.police.uk</u> Licensing Office, Walworth Police Station,

12/28 Manor Place Walworth London

Your reference:



Our reference: MD/2009

Date:

21st September 2009

Mr Lincoln Smith

Hypnotic 74/79 Norwood Road London **SE24 9AA**

Metropolitan Police Service

Licensing Office Walworth Police Station, 12-28 Manor Place, LONDON, **SE17 3RL**

Tel: 020 -7232 - 6210 Fax6282

Re; Hypnotic 75-79 Norwood Road SE24 9AA

Dear Mr Smith

It has come to my attention that there is considerable concern amongst local residents and businesses, that premises that operate in the "Night Time Economy" are having a disproportionate and detrimental effect upon the Herne Hill in terms of crime & disorder, anti-social behaviour, noise pollution and litter. Police would expect that those employed in managerial roles of premises that operate in the night-time economy would ensure that the premises are operated wholly in accordance with the existing premises licence.

I visited your premises on Saturday 19th September 2009 at 0025am and spoke with Mr Satchel Thompson-Smith, who informed me that the Electronic ID Entry System was not in operation and had not been for about the previous two weeks. Condition 842. The system had been made a condition on the premises licence at the review hearing the previous year and had been upheld at the recent court proceedings. It is vital that the system is fully operational prior to the premises opening up to members of the public and to remain open without the system working would be a breach of your current premises licence.

I made a further visit at 02.50am and found that there was a queue of 7 customers who were awaiting entry to the premises. Your premises licence, Condition 375, stipulates that there can be no new entries after 02,00am.

It is vital for well-run premises to adhere to the conditions listed on the Premises Licence and the responsibility lies with the Designated Premises Supervisor and the Premises Licence holder to ensure compliance.

If you require further information then please contact me at the number shown above.

Paul Compton PC294MD

Licensing Officer (Southwark North)

Phone:

0207 232 6210

Mobile:

07595011458

Fax:

0207 232 6282

E-mail:

paul.compton@met.police.uk

Mail:

Licensing Office, Walworth Police Station,

12/28 Manor Place Walworth London

Your reference:



Our reference: MD/2009

.....

Date: 21st September 2009

Ms J M Thomas

Hypnotic 74/79 Norwood Road London SE24 9AA **Metropolitan Police Service**

Licensing Office
Walworth Police Station,
12-28 Manor Place,
LONDON,
SE17 3RL

Tel: 020 -7232 - 6210 Fax6282

Re; Hypnotic 75-79 Norwood Road SE24 9AA

Dear Mr Thomas

It has come to my attention that there is considerable concern amongst local residents and businesses, that premises that operate in the "Night Time Economy" are having a disproportionate and detrimental effect upon the Herne Hill in terms of crime & disorder, anti-social behaviour, noise pollution and litter. Police would expect that those employed in managerial roles of premises that operate in the night-time economy would ensure that the premises are operated wholly in accordance with the existing premises licence.

I visited your premises on Saturday 19th September 2009 at 0025am and spoke with Mr Satchel Thompson-Smith, who informed me that the Electronic ID Entry System was not in operation and had not been for about the previous two weeks. Condition 842. The system had been made a condition on the premises licence at the review hearing the previous year and had been upheld at the recent court proceedings. It is vital that the system is fully operational prior to the premises opening up to members of the public and to remain open without the system working would be a breach of your current premises licence.

I made a further visit at 02.50am and found that there was a queue of 7 customers who were awaiting entry to the premises. Your premises licence, Condition 375, stipulates that there can be no new entries after 02,00am.

It is vital for well-run premises to adhere to the conditions listed on the Premises Licence and the responsibility lies with the Designated Premises Supervisor and the Premises Licence holder to ensure compliance.

If you require further information then please contact me at the number shown above.

Paul Compton PC294MD

Licensing Officer (Southwark North)

Phone:

0207 232 6210

Mobile:

07595011458

Fax:

0207 232 6282

□ E-mail:

paul.compton@met.police.uk

Mail:

Licensing Office, Walworth Police Station,

12/28 Manor Place Walworth London

Your reference:



Our reference: MD/2009

Date:

21st September 2009

Mr Satchel Thompson-Smith Hypnotic 74/79 Norwood Road London **SE24 9AA**

Metropolitan Police Service

Licensing Office Walworth Police Station, 12-28 Manor Place, LONDON, **SE17 3RL**

Tel: 020 -7232 - 6210 Fax6282

Re; Hypnotic 75-79 Norwood Road SE24 9AA

Dear Mr Satchel Thompson-Smith

As you are aware, we have recently discussed that there is considerable concern amongst local residents and businesses, that premises that operate in the "Night Time Economy" are having a disproportionate and detrimental effect upon the Herne Hill in terms of crime & disorder, anti-social behaviour, noise pollution and litter. Police would expect that those employed in managerial roles of premises that operate in the night-time economy would ensure that the premises are operated wholly in accordance with the existing premises licence.

I visited your premises on Saturday 19th September 2009 at 0025am and spoke with you, at which time you informed me that the Electronic ID Entry System was not in operation and had not been for about the previous two weeks. Condition 842. The system had been made a condition on the premises licence at the review hearing the previous year and had been upheld at the recent court proceedings. It is vital that the system is fully operational prior to the premises opening up to members of the public and to remain open without the system working would be a breach of your current premises licence.

I made a further visit at 02.50am and found that there was a queue of 7 customers who were awaiting entry to the premises. Your premises licence, Condition 375, stipulates that there can be no new entries after 02,00am.

It is vital for well-run premises to adhere to the conditions listed on the Premises Licence and the responsibility lies with the Designated Premises Supervisor and the Premises Licence holder to ensure compliance.

If you require further information then please contact me at the number shown above.

Paul Compton PC294MD

Licensing Officer (Southwark North)

Thone:

0207 232 6210

Mobile:

07595011458 0207 232 6282

Fax:
E-mail:

paul.compton@met.police.uk

Mail:

Licensing Office, Walworth Police Station,

12/28 Manor Place Walworth London

CLOSURE NOTICE (UNLICENSED PREMISES)

(Section 19 of the Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 as amended by Sections 126 & 127 of Schedule 6 of Licensing Act 2003)



Dataile	cs (*	Natice	Service	and	Premises:
NAME OF STREET	O z	140000	AD WE I		

Date of the Closure Notice: 13 09

Time Served 23.50

Police Force: Metropolitan

Person making the Notice:

Paul Compton PC294MD

Signature:

Name (if applicable) & address of the affected Premises:

Hypnotic 75-79 Norwood Road London SE24 9AA

Details of alleged unauthorised use of the Premises [Section 20(6)(a)]:

The grounds for this notice are that the above premises are being used, or that within the last 24 hrs of service of this notice premises were undertaking a licensable activity otherwise than in accordance with a licence and there is a reasonable likelihood that the premises will be so used again in the future.

The specific alleged use of the premises to which these grounds apply (details of use, sales and likelihood of further use):

Knowingly allowing or carrying on an unauthorised licensable activity, contrary to Sec 136 Licensing Act, 2003. Cond 397: "The premises licence stipulates that an Identification Recognition System shall be installed & maintained in working order at all times. Every person, including staff & agents, entering the premises during opening hours shall be required to submit their details to the system prior to entry being granted."

The premises currently has no working system and there all licensable activities should cease until this is rectified.

Effect of Section 20(6)(b) of the Act (see overleaf for full details):

Under Sec 20 of the Act, an application for a Sec 21 Closure Order may be made to

Magistrate's Court, Camberwell Green unless the above use of the above premises has ceased and there is no reasonable likelihood that it will be so used in the future. Steps that may be taken to ensure this are suggested below.

Steps which may be taken to end the alleged unauthorised use of the premises, or prevent it from re-occurring [Section 20(6)(c)]:

The premises should be shut until such time as a Premises Licence or Temporary Event Notice is granted. There must not be any sales of alcoholic drinks or other licensable activities until this is complied with.

The Person (if applicable) on whom the Closure Notice has been served:

MAR

Signature:

Notes Accompanying This Closure Notice

1. A Police Officer, or an authorised officer from the Local Authority, has decided to issue this Closure Notice under the terms of Section 19 of the Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 (CJPA). The Notice alleges that the said premises has been operating illegally without the authorisation to sell alcohol in compliance with the Licensing Act 2003 ('the Act'), being a licensable activity within the meaning of Sec. 14 of the Act. It also mentions the actions which may be taken by the owner or manager of the premises to end the unauthorised sale of alcohol, or to prevent it from re-occurring.

Section 20 of the 2001 Act - Closure Orders

- 2. Your attention is drawn to Section 20 of the 2001 Act. This provides that the Police, or as the case may be the Local Authority, can take action against the said premises by applying to a Justice of the Peace at the local Magistrates' Court for a Closure Order if the unauthorised sale of alcohol (as alleged in this Closure Notice) is continuing, or there is a reasonable likelihood that the premises will be so used in the future. The application for a Closure Order must be made not less than 7 days, and not more than 6 months, after the date on which this Closure Notice was served.
- 3. After an application for a Closure Order is made, the Justice of the Peace may issue a summons requiring the applicant, and also the person or persons on whom the Closure Notice was served, to attend a hearing at the Court on a specified date and time. At the hearing the Court will consider the applicant's complaint against the said premises and decide whether a Closure Order should or should not be made.
- 4. In accordance with the Magistrates' Court Act 1980, and under the law on human rights, you are entitled to be legally represented at the hearing and to make representations to the Court before any decision is taken.

Appeals - Section 24 of the 2001 Act

5. An appeal against a decision by the Magistrates' Court to grant a Closure Order, or a decision to refuse an application for a Closure Order can be made by an affected person to the Crown Court within 21 days.

Enforcement Powers and Offences - Section 25 of the 2001 Act

- 6. It is an offence for a person, without reasonable excuse, to permit a premises to be open in contravention of a Closure Order made by the Magistrates' Court. Any person found guilty of such an offence will be liable to a fine not exceeding £20,000, or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding three months, or to both.
- 7. It is also an offence for a person who, without reasonable excuse, fails to comply with any other terms of a closure order made by the court, or does an act which contravenes those other terms. Any person convicted of this offence is liable to a fine not exceeding £5,000, or to three months imprisonment, or to both.
- 8. Police Officers and authorised officers from the Local Authority have the power to enter the said premises at 'any reasonable time', and do anything reasonably necessary to secure compliance with the Closure Order (for example, to board up the premises). However, when exercising this power, the Constable or the officer must produce evidence of his authority to enter and also his identity before entering the premises, if asked to do so by the owner (or the occupier or person in charge of the premises).
- 9. It is an offence for a person to intentionally obstruct Police Officers or authorised Local Authority officers from exercising these powers. Any person convicted of obstructing an authorised Local Authority officer is liable to a fine not exceeding £5,000.

WITNESS STATEMENT

•		MC Act 1980, ss.5A(3)(a) and 5B; M	
Statement of Age if under 18	Over 18	(if over 18 insert 'over 18') Occupation	ion: Police Staff
lea it lenousitno	onsisting of: 4 that, if it is tendered in he false, or do not believe	011404	o the best of my knowledge and belief and I cution if I have wilfully stated anything in it
Signature:	Paul Compton		Date: 1st February 2010
Tick if witness evi	fonor Place Walword	22 and currently posted to the P	Police Licensing Office at Walworth Police horised to represent the Metropolitan Police
Thompson-Smit	h in respect of a properat	omices known as Hypnotic (IO)	e held by Mr Lincoln Smith and Mr Satchell formerly Brockwells) 75-79 Norwood Road, for the submission of the review are 1) The ildren From Harm.
local residents a area, particualr disorder, anti-s Southwark Lic Lambeth. A m however many	y premises that oper cocial behaviour and ensing & Safer Neig	spect of a number of licensed prediction and the night time economy. It is noticed and has resulted in joing the ghbourhood Officers along with the eting shave been held where the feel too intimidated to submit reposition.	d a considerable number of complaints from emises, including Hypnotic, in the Herne Hill. The complaints conern issues of crime and oint enforcement visits with collegues from a officers from the neighbouring borough of the local residents have voiced their concerns expresentations in their own name and therefore
were not opera	ting in accordance well-defined the forestioning	with the conditions as stipulated of the conditions are stipulated of the conditions as stipulated of the conditions as system for the previous two weather the conditions are stipulated of the conditions as stipulated of the conditions are stipulated of the conditions as stipulated of the conditions are stipulated or conditions as stipulated or conditions are stipulated or conditions as stipulated or conditions as stipulated or conditions are stipulated or conditions.	on the premises licence. The club did not having with Mr Satchell Thompson Smith, the chweeks. This particular condition was placed or remises licence review which was heard by the

Signature witnessed by: Signature: 2004/05(1): MG JA(T)

Paul Compton PC294MD/176623

Licensing Sub-Committee on 7th April 2008. I will detail the previous review grounds later in this statement.

I left the premises and returned at 02.50am and found customers still being permitted entry with 7 customers in the queue at the main front entrance. I sent the entire management team a letter dated 21st September 2009 detailing my visit and suggesting that the management should adhere to the conditions as stipulated on the premises licence.

On 4th October 2009 I made a series of licensing visits to Hypnotic Night Club between 00.00hrs and 04.00am and again spoke with Mr Satchel Thompson-Smith were I identified that the premises was operating other than in accordance with the premises licence:

- The Electronic Identification Entry System was not being used and was not in working order.
- New Customers were being granted entry to the premises at 03.30am.
- Licensable activities (Recorded music) was being provided at 03.40am when the premises licence stipulates that the terminal hour is 03.30am.

I wrote to the entire management team in a letter dated 5th October 2009 detailing my visits and suggesting what actions need to be taken and what were the possible consequences should the operation of the premises not improve.

On Friday 13th November 2009 I made a further licensing visit to the premises at 23.50pm and spoke with Mr Satchell Thompson-Smith. Again I found that the premises had no functioning Electronic Identification Entry System, and Mr Satchell Thompson-Smith informed me the system was away for repair. I issued Mr Satchell Thompson-Smith with a Closure Notice under Section 19 Criminal Justice & Police Act 2001 and explained the consequences should the premises remain open without adhering to all the premises licence conditions. I made enquiries with the company who had supplied the Electronic Identification Entry System, ID Scan, and was informed that the system had been with them for repair for a number of weeks. I was also informed that Mr Lincoln Smith had attaended the offices of ID Scan at 08.00am the following Saturday morning after the issue of the Closure Notice and obtained a replacement system and therefore this negated the need for any further police action at this juncture.

On 2nd November 2009 I received a call from the mother of a 16 year old female who had been in the premises with her 16 year old girlfriend on 31st October 2009 between 02.00am and 03.30am. During the time her daughter was in the club she was supplied with intoxicating liquor and subsequently was the victim to a kidnapping and assault which is being investigated by DC Keen from Walworth Police Station. Cris 3037087/09 refers. As part of the investigation a statement from obtained from the victim,

Signature:	Signature witnessed by:	
2003(1)		

RESTRICTED (when completed)

Page 3 of 4

Continuation of Statement of

Paul Compton PC294MD/176623

copy included with this application. Mark Antill, Operation Superintendent at Walworth Police Station authorised a covert licensing visit. Two covert visits were conducted by experienced officers on 12th December 2009 and 16th January 2010. I will not detail the officer's findings as copies of their statements have been included with this application. However in précis: the officers found that little of no searching was being conducted at point of entry and there was no Electronic Entry System being used and identification was not asked for by door staff. Once in the premises officers witnessed the open use of illegal controlled drugs, cannabis in all public areas of the premises and on one occasion noticed that a member of the door staff was penly smoking a cannabis cigarette whilst working as a door operative on the main entrance to the club.

As previously stated, Police submitted a previous review of the Premises Licence which was heard by the Licensing Sub-Committee on 7th April 2008. The grounds for that review were serious incidents of Crime and Disorder associated with the premises and resulted in a search warrant under the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971 being obtained and executed 8th March 2008 and involved over 200 police officers, during which a viable firearm and live ammunition, 4 lock knives and a quantity of illegal drugs were found.

More applicable to this particular application was the breakdown in terms of age of customers inside the premises at the time of the execution of the search warrant on 8thMarch 2008: 276 customers inside the premises; 112 were under 21 years of age; 23 were 20 years old; 28 were 19 years old; 25 were 18 years old and more disturbingly 12 were 17 years old; 15 were 16 years old; 8 were 15 years old and one 14 year old. The Licensing Sub-Committee did not revoke the premises licence as requested by Police, but added a number of additional control measures to the Premises Licence and reduced the hours of operation. This did result in a drastic decrease in crime and disorder associated with the premises. However over the following months the management of the premises successfully obtained the return of extended hours through the Magistartes Court on 28th July 2009. Very soon after obtaining extended hours, on 14th August 2008 at 02.55am a male customer was shot in the leg by a suspect who discharged five more rounds as he left the premises. The investigation could not obtain details of potential witnesses as the Electronic Entry Identification System was not in operation. However the victim of this crime was 19 years of age, which is above the legal age of 18, but at the Licensing Committee Hearing and subsequent appeal hearing Mr Lincoln Smith, Premises Licence Holder, gave live evidence to the court that those over 23 years of age would be prevented from entering the premises. Clearly this undertaking has not been honoured. (Copy of appeal notice included in papers)

I am aware that the premise does not have the required planning permission to operate as a nightclub and this matter is currently being proceeded with by officers from Southwarks Planning Department. I realise that planning is not a concern under the Licensing Act 2003, but it is further evidence that the management have little

or no regard for the relevant legislation.

	 	
Signature: 2003(1)	Signature witnessed by:	

Paul Compton PC294MD/176623

Regretably it would appear that the management have little regard for the existing conditions imposed on the current Premises Licence as it has continuously operated the premises other than in accordance with the premises licence. Police have engaged with the management, with the exception of the Designated Premises Supervisor Ms Jacqueline Thomas who has never been seen in attendance at the premises and has only been contacted by letter. Therefore the only conclusion that can be made is that there are no additional conditions that could be imposed upon the Premises Licence that would prevent the premises being associated with serious crime and the only option, given that the safety of the public is paramount and particulary young persons, is that the Premises Licence should be revoked.	
	And the second s
	LANGE AND ADDRESS

Signature:

Signature witnessed by:

WITNESS STATEMENT

CLAct 1967 s 9: MC Ac	t 1980, ss.5A(3)(a) and 5B:	Criminal Procedure Rules 2	2005, Rule 27.1

СЈ Ас	t 1967, s.9; MC Act 19	80, ss.5A(3)(a) and 5B;	Criminal Proced	ure Rules 200	95, Rule 27.1	
Statement of	DC Wilkinson		. URN:			
Age if under 18	Over 18	(if over 18 insert 'over 18	') Occupation:	Police C	Officer	********
make it knowing t	onsisting of: 4 phat, if it is tendered in e false, or do not believ	pages each signed by mevidence, I shall be liable to be true.	e) is true to the b	est of my kn if I have wil	owledge and belief fully stated anythin	and I g in it
Signature:		<u> </u>	Da	ite: 18tl	n January 2010	********
Tick if witness evid	ence is visually recorde	ed (supply with	ess details on rea	ır)		
On SATURDAY	16TH IANUARY	2010, PC 395GD C	HAPMAN and	I were on	duty in plain cle	othes and
		th a purpose to obser				
committed.	it Dicchaing visits wi	in a purpose to cose.	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	_ ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	, <i>U</i>	_
	m wa raccived a h	riefing from PC W	ATERMAN wit	th regards t	o HYPNOTIK Y	Wine Bar
		Wine Bar) situated at				
(formally known a	AS DROCK WELLS	vine Dai) situated at	/J-// NOICH O	ob Rollb,	1,2,2,12,12,2,5,1	,
were no customer wine bar. At the licensed person dineck. The black which he also we garments to indict will describe the comparison of th	entrance door to the isplaying her Security female was then join ore around his neck ate that both were do door supervisors towards he wine bar, I notice hies, no hats, jeans I to open our clutch by She did not search was search. Metal we used, however there constants	PMAN and I attended try into the venue. To wine bar which was y Industry Authority ned by a black male of . Neither the black bor supervisors. (Sar ands the end of my stand d there was a visible or trainers'. The boags, she quickly gland our bags. The femal apon detectors or was could possibly have be and green lights flash	here was no act cordoned off to (SIA) Identificate who was also do female nor the ne door supervi- tement. poster on the enced inside and go e door supervise ands were not seen a search arc	civity outside by a rope, the tion badge was isplaying his e male work sors as state atrance door male door so proceeded to proceeded to or did not be een or used the on the inside	e the venue concentre was one black which she wore as SIA Identificate high visibility ement dated 16/12 headed 'Dress Coupervisor then as shine a small to ody search us, no there was no ide the entrance defined the contract of the contra	erning the ck female around her ion badge reflective 2/2009). It code dress asked PC orch in our did they club scar loor. This
although when the	e red light flashed, no	one was challenged	by door staff.			

Signature:

Signature witnessed by:

2006/07(1): MG 11(T)

OC Wilkin

We were then directed by the female door staff to enter the wine bar and pointed to a cubicle to the right by the entrance door that also appeared to be a cloakroom where I noticed a female member of staff sitting down accepting payment from patrons. I will describe this black female later in my statement.

I asked the black female how much it was to enter, she stated to me that it was £5.00 per person. We were not asked for identification. The female accepted £10.00 from PC CHAPMAN for both of us. The male door supervisor then directed PC CHAPMAN and I to hand our coats over to the same female inside the cubicle for a fee of £1.00 per coat

Our hands were not marked with a red marker to indicate that we had paid to enter the venue.

Opening hours are between 6.00 pm and 4.00 am.

(Please refer to my statement dated 16th December 2009 for a detailed description of club layout).

There are two fire exits in the venue, one at the entrance which was clearly sign posted 'Fire Exit' and the other one near to the ladies and gents toilets which was not blocked or obstructed in anyway. The only exit visible was the entrance.

Near the ladies and gents toilets PC CHAPMAN and I noticed there were signs on the door headed 'NO DRUGS', 'NO SMOKING' and that there was 'CCTV in operation', however apart from the 'No Smoking' sign, the other signs do not appear to be displayed anywhere else around the venue. There appears to be a CCTV camera in the bar area. I saw what I would describe as a dome camera situated on the ceiling which appeared to be pointing towards the bar staff working behind the bar and the till area.

At about 12.30 am a group of ladies and gentlemen entered the location and were not searched or asked for identification. There were approximately over 60 people on the dance floor (an equal ratio).

PC CHAPMAN and I then realised that there was also a private birthday party being held at the Wine bar (for a lady who we now know as Sam who was 41 years old).

At approximately 12.45 am, we noticed that the black female security staff came inside the location with a cake along with members of Sam's family and friends and at this point the security staff left the entrance door unattended.

Signature:

33.00

Signature witnessed by:

DC Wilkinson

Upon going to the ladies toilets, there were 3 cubicles, one of them was not in use and had a handwritten note on the door displaying 'Out of Order' and the other two were in use, but had no locks on the door, nor was there a toilet attendant present in the bathroom. Both fire exits where clearly displayed by signs and were not blocked/obstructed. There was seating available inside, but this was very minimal. The second bar area to the left of the entrance was open to patrons who were dancing in that area but the actual bar itself was closed and not staffed at any point.

At the bar to the right, the staff were serving drinks in bottles and glasses and it did not appear that drinking water was not readily available and this bar was staffed by three black males.

The lighting in the premise was lit by ultra violet lighting. Also there was one black male who walking around freely with camera taking photos of patrons,

The clientele was 98% black and 2% white - of that it was equal ration of men to women. The age group ranged from 18 years to about 45 years, although the age limit for the location is 21 years old. Although the dress policy was "dress smartly, no hoodies, no jeans or trainers" there was clearly people, predominately black males breaching this policy and were dressed in contravention to the dress code. In particular, one black male put his hood up, but was not challenged in anyway.

The music being played at the location was a mixture of funky house, old skool, bashment and R 'n' B and Rare Grooves.

Although alcohol was consumed freely, there was one black light skinned lady who did show signs of drunkenness and possibly under the influence of drugs. The bar staff continued to serve her even though it was clear that she had had too much to drink. She was never refused alcohol nor was she escorted off the premises. The black light skinned lady was lifting her dress up and staff and patrons could clearly see her underwear. Some of the patrons were laughing, the expressions on the faces on some of the patrons showed that they were clearly surprised and shocked.

Furthermore, staff was allowing people to go on the dance floor with bottles and glasses.

At 1.08 am, we saw that patrons were being let in the venue without being searched by security staff, paying an entrance fee, or handing their coats in at the cloakroom.

At about 1.24 am, there were now two black females in the cubicle by the entrance door.

At about 1.26 am, security staff at regular intervals patrolled the wine bar. The female security staff entered the female toilets several times during the night.

After about 2.00 am, the smell of cannabis could be smelt near to the entrance.

At 2.42 am, we saw that people were being let inside the location and were not being searched by the security staff and the smell of cannabis could still be smelt, and the staff appeared to be happy in letting people go outside with their drinks and bottles.

Signature Signature witnessed by:

DC Wilkinson

I can describe the door staff as follows:-

A black dark skinned female, aged about 40 years old, F5.5 in height, small build, wearing a long puffa jacket, black trousers with her SIA badge clearly visible around her neck and navy beanie hat which covered her short plaits.

A black dark skinned male, aged about 35 years old, F5'9 in height, athletic build, with moustache, wearing black jacket, black trousers, black beanie hat with his SIA badge clearly visible around his neck.

I can describe the 1st female in the cubicle near the entrance of the venue as being a black brown skinned female with long hair in a pony tail, dressed in black, about 30 years old, (not sure of her height due to her sitting down on a chair).

I can describe the 2nd female that joined the 1st female in the cubicle as a black dark skinned female, slim build, black wavy hair, wearing black top and black trousers, about 23 years old, (not sure of her height due to her sitting down on a chair).

I can describe the 1st barman as a black dark skinned male, athletic build, F5.8 in height, late 20s in age, black cane row hair, wearing black shirt and black trousers.

I can describe the 2nd barman as a black dark skinned male, medium build, F5.9 in height, early 20s in age, low not hair cut, wearing black top and black trousers.

I can describe the 3rd barman as a black dark skinned male, athletic build, F5.8 in height, about 30 years in age, short plaits, wearing black shirt, black trousers and when leaving the bar area he was wearing a dark grey puffa with hood.

When leaving the location, the amount of patrons who were at the location on the dance floor and by the bar areas were approximately over 200. There were patrons outside the location smoking cannabis and drinking from bottles. Door staff did not challenge those patrons.

During the evening PC CHAPMAN and I purchased alcoholic beverages and soft drinks. We only partly consumed the contents of each bottle and glasses then discarded discreetly around the venue.

PC CHAPMAN and I left the wine bar at about 3.15 am and made our way back to the safety vehicle staffed by PC WATERMAN who in turn drove us to the local police station where a de-brief was then given of the night's events.

Signature:

Signature witnessed by:

WITNESS STATEMENT

CJ Act	1	980, ss. $5\Lambda(3)(a)$ and $5B$;			Rules 2005,	Rule 27.1	
Statement of	PC CHAPMAN G		URN:	01	GN	09	3
Age if under 18	Over 18	(if over 18 insert toyer 18	'') Occupat	ion: F	Police Co	nstable	
make it knowing t	onsisting of: 4 hat, if it is tendered in a false, or do not belie	pages each signed by m evidence, I shall be liab ve to be true.	e) is true to de to prosec	the best cation if I I	of my know nave wilful	dedge and belief and I ly stated anything in it	
Signature:	Mhoph	100 Pc 3454		Date:	. 19	1./2010	
Tick if witness evid	ence is visually record	led (supply with	ness details (on rear)			
Original notes we	re discreetly made o	on my mobile phone (v	which is m	y own pe	rsonal pho	one and not issued to	me
by the Metropoli	tan Police Service)	during the course of	`the eveni	ing and 1	ater copic	d and saved in a wo	ord
document, which	myself and which m	yself I can refer.					
of a Covert Licento. At approximate bar called HYPNO	sing visits. The reastely 22:30 hours we	010, I was on duty in son for this was to asc received a briefing from was formally known SE24.	ertain whe	ther any I	licensing N of COI	aws were being adher 4 with regards to a w	red ine
		0, just after midnight,					
		SEBASTIANS nighte					
		or staff. On this occase o get in. Both of the se					
	1	were displaying their					
		ty shone a torch very					
	į.	ot searched by any wa					
		extra security measur					
	ì	the door. This was b					,nts
Hasning around U	ic histor of the Goot.	although when the re	a ugut nas	neu, auor	ocui (iia)	renged to one.	
					and the second section of the section of t	er manner or normalisately highly by different plat and has been been a fine to the contract of the contract o	

Signature:

(LAN) Signature witnessed b

2006/07(1), MG 11(1)

There was a cubicle to the right, which was manned by one female sitting down, and this appeared to be a cloakroom as well. There was an entrance fee of £5.00 per person and on this occasion we were not asked for any identification. I then gave the female £10.00 for the admission for of both us and our hands were not marked by any security staff with red marker, as done on our previous visit to indicate we had paid to get inside. The male door staff asked us to hand our coats over to the lady in the cubicle by the entrance door to which we did at a charge of £1.00 per coat.

At about 0030 hours a group of ladies and gentlemen entered the location and were not searched or asked for identification in anyway by the security on the door. Upon our entry, there were approximately over 60 people on the dance floor. DC WILKINSON and I then realised that there was also a private party being held at the Wine bar (for a lady who we now know as Sam who is 41 years old today). At approximately 1245 hours, we noticed that the female security staff came inside the location with a cake along with members of Sam's family and friends and at this point the security staff left the entrance door unattended for approximately 10 minutes.

A detailed description and layout of the premises is in our statement dated 16th December 2009.

Upon going to the toilets, there were 3 cubicles, one of them was not in use and the other two were in use, but had no locks on the doors, furthermore there was no toilet attendant present in the bathroom. Both fire exits where clearly displayed by signs and were not blocked/obstructed in anyway. There was seating available inside, but this was very minimal and limited. The second bar area was open to the left but the actual bar itself was closed and not staffed at any point.

The bar to the right, the staff was serving drinks in bottles and glasses and it did not appear that tap water was not readily available and this bar was staffed by THREE (3) IC3 males. The lighting in the premise was lit by ultra violet lighting. I noticed one IC3 male who walking around freely with camera taking photos of patrons,

The clientele was 98% IC3 and 2% was IC1 - of that it was equal ration of men to women. The age group ranged from 18 years to about 45 years, although the age limit for the location is 21 years old. Although the dress policy was "dress smartly, no hoodies, no jeans or trainers" there was a few people, predominately IC3 males breaching this policy and were wearing the above. In particular, one IC3 male put his hood up, but was not challenged in anyway. The music being played at the location was a mixture of funky house, old skool, bashment and R 'n' B.

Signature.

ASTONOS) HUKSO Signature witnessed by:

PC CHAPMAN GD.....

Although alcohol was consumed freely, there was one IC3 light skinned lady who did show signs of drunkenness and possibly under the influence of drugs. The bar staff continued to serve her alcohol even though it was clear that she had had too much to drink, and she was not refused alcohol or was she escorted off the premises. Furthermore, staff was allowing people to go on the dance floor with bottles and glasses.

At 0108 hours, we saw that people were being let in the venue without being searched by security staff, paying an entrance fee, or handing their coats in at the cloakroom, unlike we were told when we first arrived. At about 0124 hours, I noticed that there were TWO (2) IC3 females in the cubicle by the entrance door. At approximately t 0126 hours, the security staff which were on the entrance, were coming inside the venue at regular intervals to patrol the wine bar and the female security staff, also entered the female toilets approximately several times during the night.

After about 0200 hours, the smell of cannabis could be smelt near to the entrance of the venue, but I could not physically see anybody smoking near the entrance. At 0242 hours, we could see that people were still being let inside the location without pay or being searched by the security staff and they appeared to be happy in letting people go outside with their drinks and bottles.

I will now describe the security staff that was manning the entrance door they are as follows:

There was an IC3 dark skinned female, aged about 40 years old, F5.5 in height, small build, wearing a long puffa jacker, black trousers with her SIA badge clearly visible around her neck and navy beanie hat which covered her short plaits.

Also there was a IC3 dark skinned male, aged about 35 years old, F509 in height, athletic build, with moustache, wearing black jacket, black trousers, black beanie hat with his SIA badge clearly visible around his neck.

The 1st female in the cubicle near the entrance of the venue as being a IC3 brown skinned female with long hair in a pony tail, dressed in black, about 30 years old, (not sure of her height due to her sitting down on a chair).

The 2nd female that joined the 1st female in the cubicle was a IC3 dark skinned female, slim build, black wavy hair, wearing black top and black trousers, approximately 23 years old. I am unable to give an approximation of her height due to the female sitting down on a chair.

Signature.

MAD PC 3555 Signature witnessed by:

PC CHAPMAN GD

I can describe the 1st barman as a IC3 dark skinned male, athletic build, F508 in height, late 20s in age, black cane row hair, wearing black shirt and black trousers.

I can describe the 2nd barman as a IC3 dark skinned male, medium build, F509 in height, early 20s in age, low not hair cut, wearing black top and black trousers.

I can describe the 3rd barman as a IC3 dark skinned male, athletic build, F508 in height, about 30 years in age, short plaits, wearing black shirt, black trousers and when leaving the bar area he was wearing a dark grey puffa with hood.

When leaving the location, I would say there was approximately 200 people on the dance floor and by the bar areas. Outside the location, there were approximately 6 people either smoking cannabis or drinking alcohol from bottles and the security staff did not challenge these people in anyway. We left the venue at approximately 0315 hours and made their way to a location where the safety vehicle was waiting, staffed by PC WATERMAN.

Signature:

18/19 (may) 1838.

) 1550 Signature witnessed by:

CJ Ac	V : 1967, s.9; MC Act 1	VITNESS \$ 980, ss.5A(3)(a) a	STATEM nd 5B; Criminal	ENT Procedure	Rules 2005,	Rufe 27.1	
Statement of	DC W ilki	าson	URN:				
Age if under 18	Over 18	(if over 18 insert	'over 18') Occup	ation:	Police Offi	cer	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
make it knowing t	onsisting of: 5 hat, if it is tendered in a false, or do not belie	r evidence, I shall	d by me) is true be liable to pros	to the best secution if I	of my know have wilfull	ledge and belief a y stated anything	ind I in it
Signature:				Date:	16th D	ecember 2009.	
Tick if witness evid	ence is visually tecor	ded (supp	oly witness detail	ls on rear)			
	ore discreetly made of the evening and						
Covert Licensing At about 10.30 p	12TH DECEMBER visits with a purpos om we received a as BROCKWELLS	e to observe and briefing from I	ascertain whet PC_WATERM	ther any lic AN with	censing law: regards to	s are being com: HYPNOTIK W	mitted. Vine bar
	12.30 am PC CHAs queuing to gain e						
a dark skinned bit with fur around themselves as documentation which they wore a No high visibility	ack male, approxinack female, approxine hood area, both or staff and were baround their necks. reflective garment on the front en ran	imately 35 year were standing in oth displaying the storight to indicate that	s old, F5'4 in an area which heir Security Ir	height, he n was cord idustry Au or supervis	avy build, voned off by thority (SL/ sors were w	wearing black lover a rope. They in the second of the seco	ong coa dentified Badges
Signature:			ture witnessed b	ar (name) — sin salah (na 11 yan ba baba)			

RESTRICTED (when complete)

2006/07(1): MG 11(T)

DC-Wilkinson.....

On the entrance door and on the glass front of the venue PC CHAPMAN and I noticed that there was a visible poster headed 'Dress Code', dress smartly, no hoodies, no hats, jeans or trainers.

The female door supervisor asked PC CHAPMAN and I to open our handbags, she quickly glanced inside and proceeded to shine a small torch in our bags respectively. She did not physically search our bags. The female door supervisor did not body search us, nor did they give us a pat down search. Metal detectors or wands were not seen or used.

There was no search arch in operation, nor was a club scan machine seen or used.

As we entered the wine bar there were two black female staff inside a cubicle to the right hand side where they were accepting payment from patrons, this also appeared to be a cloakroom area too.

On approaching the cubicle, I asked one of the black female staff how much it was to enter, she asked me for identification, Lieplied that I had no identification, and PC CHAPMAN was next to me and also stated she had no identification either to which the black female staff replied that was fine and then stated that it was £10.00 per person to enter. I gave her £20.00 for PC CHAPMAN and myself.

A dark skinned black man dressed in dark clothing that appeared to be security staff (but not displaying SIA Identification) then marked one ϕ f our hands each with a red marker to indicate that we had paid.

PC CHAPMAN and I stood by the entrance once we had paid and noticed throughout the night that other persons entering the wine bar were neither searched nor did it appear that they were asked for identification in anyway.

Opening bours are between 6.00 pm and 4.00am.

2003(1)

On entering the wine bar via the entrance door the venue is on one floor, there was minimal scating available, with a two bars in the venue, the first bar situated to the right side of the dance floor as you enter the venue, the second bar to the left of the dance floor, with scating available and tables, which appeared to be closed /sectioned off with heavy duty rope, although whilst this section was closed PC CHAPMAN and myself noticed the odd person (that did not appear to be staff) entering this section.

In relation to the venues dress code, although there was a sign outside the venue dictating a strict dress policy, this was clearly not being adhered to as the vast majority of males were denim jeans, trainers and hooded jumpers. Most of the females were smartly dressed. In particular, one male put his hood up inside the venue, but was not challenged by staff in anyway.

As we entered the venue the Disc Jockey (DJ) booth was positioned to the far end of the dance floor with

Signature: Signature witnessed by:

DC See Wilkinson

speakers attached to the walls and on the left side of the DJ booth were the ladies and gents toilets and on the right side of the DJ booth was a black door marked 'STAFF ONLY'. The door marked 'STAFF ONLY' appeared to lead to access to the kitchen area as well as the bar to the right.

The venue was lit by ultra violet lighting.

There are two fire exits in the venue, one at the entrance which was clearly sign posted and the other one near to the ladies and gents toilets which was not blocked or obstructed in anyway. The only exit visible was the entrance.

In my opinion the approximated age group of clientele was from 20 - 55 years old. The ethnic group was predominately black females and black males, however there were a number of white people both female and male present. The clientele was made up of approximately 98% black females and males, 2% white females and white males.

Near the ladies and gents toilets PC CHAPMAN and I noticed there were signs on the door headed 'NO DRUGS', 'NO SMOKING' and that there was 'CCTV in operation', however apart from the 'No Smoking' sign, the other signs do not appear to be displayed anywhere else around the venue.

At about 12.45 am there was a mixture of approximately 100 men and women on the dance floor.

PC CHAPMAN and I entered the ladies toilets and noticed that there were 3 cubicles and 3 wash basins. Two of the toilets were not in use. One of the toilets not in use had its lid cello taped to the base. There were no locks on the doors to the toilets, nor was there a toilet attendant present in the ladies toilets.

At 1.45 am PC CHAPMAN and I noticed that the female security member entered the venue and went inside the females toilets and checked each cubicle.

The music being played by about 3-4 different DJs at the venue was a mixture of funky house, old skool, Reggae, Bashment and R 'n' B. The vast majority of males and females were drinking and chatting whilst standing and scated.

PC CHAPMAN and I noticed that there were two black males who were walking around freely with video camcorders, videoing patrons oil the dance floor and there were another two black males taking photos of patrons.

Signature:

Signature witnessed by:

DC Swilkinson

It appeared that they had consent from the management.

The bar contained alcohol and soft drinks in fridges.

The two bar staff who I can describe as both dark skinned black males served alcohol in bottles and glasses at the bar situated on the right. It did not appear that drinking water was readily available at either of the bars. No alcohol was seen sold to persons believed to be under the age of 18.

There were no visible licenses displayed in the venue.

At about 2.30 am the second bar that was originally closed/sectioned off was now open and was only selling bottles of aprits and champagne and was staffed by 2 black females.

There was no evidence of any acohot being served to persons believed to be under the age of 18 throughout the whole evening.

Although alcohol was consumed freely, there were no apparent signs of drunkenness by those persons inside the venue. Sraff were allowing people inside the venue to go on the dance floor with bottles and glasses which were not being collected as often as they should be, causing them to mount up.

At about 2.42 am we noticed that people were being let inside the venue and were not being searched by the security staff and the smell of cannabis was very prevalent. The staff appeared to be happy letting people go outside to smoke carrying their drinks in glasses and bottles.

Both males and females inside the venue appeared to be freely smoking cannabis within the venue, and at one point the DJ announced over the microphone for patrons to stop smoking inside the venue and if they wished to smoke they should do so outside.

Outside the venue clientele was freely smoking cannabis, not being challenged by the door team, and at one point PC CHAPMAN and myself witnessed one member of the security team which was a black dark skinned male I previously described in my statement also smoking cannabis.

As we were about to leave the venue there were approximately 150 persons inside.

Signature witnessed by:

Signature:

DC Wilkinson

During the evening PC CHAPMAN and I purchased alcoholic beverages and soft drinks. We only partly consumed the contents of each bottle and glasses then discarded discreetly around the venue.

PC CHAPMAN and I left the wine bar at about 3.00 am and made our way back to the safety vehicle staffed by PC WATERMAN who in turn drove us to the local police station where a de-brief was given of the night's

events.

Signature:



Signature witnessed by:

2003(1)

CJ Act	1967, s.9; MC Act 19			ATEIVII B; Criminal I		re Rules 2	005, Rule	27.1	
Statement of	РС СНАРМАН 39	5GD		URN:	01	Gr	I		09
Age if under 18	Over 18	(if over	18 insert 'over	r 18') Occupa	tion:	Police	Officer.		
make it knowing the	nsisting of: 4 at, if it is tendered in false, or do not belie	evidence	, I shall be l	me) is true t iable to prose	o the becution	est of my if I have v	knowledg vilfully sta	e and belief a ated anything	nd I in it
Signature:	Phop	mon) R3	(5.c.o	Da	te:	23/	12/09	
Tick if witness evide	nce is visually record	led	(supply w	vitness details	on rea	r)	•		
Original notes were									
by the Metropolite	an Police Service)	during t	the course	of the ever	ning at	nd later of	copied as	nd saved in	a word
document, which r	nyself and DC WII	KINSO1	VI can refe	er.					
the entry of the demale, approximate female, approximate hood area, both we	cicensing visits Toproximately 22:30 led HYPNOTIK. NORWOOD ROAL 00:30 hours, DC Wood no customers outsing our and they appears old. For ately 35 years old, ere standing in an appears standing in an appears of the standing in an appear of the standing in a	he reason hours we This wir o, HERN. VILKINS de queur ared to b o'0 in hei F5'4 in rea whic	on for this vereceived are bar was E HILL, Si ON and I are gain to gain the staff from the ght, medium height, he height, he	was to ascer a briefing fr s formally k E24. attended HY entry into to the premi m build, we eavy build, we cavy build,	tain wom PC nown PNOT ne locates. Coaring of wearing a rope.	hether ar WATER as BROCK TK Wine tion. The lark clother black I	Bar. Wicensing WELI Bar. Wicenser Bar. Wicensing was and ong coat	ing laws were f CO14 with LS Wine Bather we arrive TWO (2) per dark skinn a dark skinn with fur are	re being regards and is ed at the eople by ed black ound the
Identification Bac visibility reflective	hemselves as doo lges which they we garments to indic intentrance and at o	ore arous	nd their ne both were c	ecks. How loor supervi	ev e r bo sors wo	oth indivere worn	iduals wo at all. Bo	ere not wear oth security d	ring high
		a y yanga a pagyan inin memanan me	. 194 د د د ها ها د ها ها ساست بالرسام الرواح و و د و و و و و د ادا و او		ng parput sambandukansa	er wordt promony hidges I Marrows - Burrows - Am	hage the annual ways on process make the	ezze y ton nether to be determined by the con-	***************************************

Signature:

MOONED POS Signature witnessed by:

2006/07(1). MG 11(T)

PC CHAPHAN 31500

On the entrance door and on the glass front of the venue, I noticed there was a poster stating the dress code for the venue. The poster said "Dress Code', dress smartly, no hoodies, no hats, jeans or trainers." The female door staff then asked me and DC WILKINSON to open our bags, which we did. She then hastily looked inside our bags doing so with a torch. At no point did she place her hands inside our bags to physically search them nor did she body search us. I noticed at this point there were no metal detectors or wands which I would normally associate with door staff when entering a premises like this. Furthermore, there was no search arch in operation or a club scan machine seen or used.

Upon entering the location, there were TWO (2) black female staff in a cubicle to the right hand side where they were they were accepting payments customers. This cubicle also appeared to be a cloakroom area as well. DC WILKINSON asked on of the black female how much entry was. At this point she asked her for identification, which DC WILKINSON replied that she did not have any on her person. She then asked me the same and I also stated that I had none on me either. The black female said it was fine and stated that it was £10.00 per person to gain entry to the wine bar. DC WILKINSON gave her £20.00 for both of us. Just as we were about to enter and black male dressed in black who appeared to be some sort of security staff, however not displaying SIA Identification marked one of our pands each with a red indelible marker to show we had paid our entry fee.

DC WILKINSON and I positioned ourselves by the entrance once we had paid. We could still see the security staff by the door and noticed that throughout the night, other people who were entering the location were not being searched by them nor where they being asked for identification by the two black females in the cubicle.

The layout of the wine bar by means of the entrance door to the venue is on one floor. There was very minimal scating at the venue and there were two bars at the location with the dance floor in the middle of both. The first bar was to the right of the dance floor as you enter and the other bar was to the left. This had seating available and table, however it appeared to be closed as it was sectioned of by a rope. Although both DC WILKINSON and myself noticed a few people entering this section and they did not appeared to be staff.

With regards to the venues dress code even though the sign clearly stated it had a strict dress policy; this was not being followed by a majority of those inside the venue. By this most of the males were wearing denim jeans, trainers and hooded tops, but the females were dressed tidily. There was one particular black male who put his hood up on his top, but was not challenged or spoken to by any of the staff at the venue.

Signature:

hoping RIGO Signature witnessed by:

2003(1)

PC CHARHAN 395cm

The DJ was positioned at the far end of the dance floor with the speakers attached to the walls and on the left side of the DJ both where there were the male and female toilets (females on the left and males on the right). Beside the males toilets there was a black door which had a sign on the door saying "STAFF ONLY." This seemed to lead to access to the kitchen area as well as the bar to the right. There were two fire exits at the location, one being the entrance which was clearly sign posted and the other being near to where the toilets were. Both of these exits were not blocked or obstructed in anyway.

In my view the age group of those inside the location was from 20-55 years old. The ethnic group was predominately black females and black males, although there were a few white people both male and females. In percentage wise, the ratio was approximately 98 % black females and males and 2% white females and white males.

On the fire exit door at the rear, there was a sign on the door stating "No Drugs, No Smoking" and that there was also CCTV present and in operation. This appeared to be the only sign stating this and was the only one that was displayed in the venue. At approximately 00:45 hours there was approximately 100 men and women on the dance floor, but nobody in the roped off area to the bar area on the left.

When I and DC WILKINSON entered the toilets, there were 3 cubicles and 3 wash basin. Two of the toilets were not in use and one of them had sellotape over seat. In addition to this there were no locks of the toilet door and there was not toilet attendant present in the ladies toilets. At approximately 01:45 hours, we noticed that the female security staff that was on the entrance door of the venue came inside the female toilets and checked each cubicle. The music that was being played at the location was being played by 3-4 different DJ's one going by the name of DRAMA. The music was a mixture of funky house, old skool, bashment, Reggae and R'n'B.

We noticed that there were two black males who were walking around free with video camcorders, who were recording people who were on the dancefloor. Furthermore there were two black males taking photos of people throughout the club, and at no point were challenged in anyway which led me to believe they had consent from the management.

Both bars contained alcohol and soft beverages in the fridge. There was two black male bar staff to the right, and they were serving alcohol in bottles and glasses. However drinking water did not appear to be readily available at either of the bars and at no point did I see alcohol being sold to persons believed to be under the age of 18 years old nor did we see visible licences displayed in the venue.

Signature:

Myormon Postoso Signature witnessed by:

2003(1)

PC GOPHAN 375a

At approximately 02:30 hours, the other bar to right of the dancefloor which was originally closed/sectioned off was now opened and only selling bottles of alcohol. This bar was being manned by two black females. Again there was no evidence of under age selling of alcohol in this bar or the other bar throughout the night.

Even though alcohol was being consumed liberally, there was no evidence of drunkenness by the clientele inside the venue. In addition to this, staff was not stopping people in anyway going on the dancefloor with bottles and glasses, which in turn led to glasses not being collected as often as they have been and them mounting up around the dancefloor.

At approximately 0242 hours, we noticed that more people were arriving at the venue and were not being searched by the security staff and the smell of cannabis had become very strong. The security staff appeared to be content in letting people leave the location to go outside to smoke with their drinks in glasses and bottles.

Due to the strong smell of canriabis, at one point the DJ made announcement over the music requesting that people inside the venue were not to smoke inside and were to go outside if they wished to do so. I could see outside that people were unreservedly smoking cannabis and not being challenged by the door security staff and at one point both myself and DC WILKINSON witnessed one of the member of security team which was a black dark skinned male who I had saw earlier on and described also smoking cannabis.

As we were about to leave the location, I would say there was approximately 150 people inside. During the course of the evening DC WII KINSON and I purchased alcoholic and soft beverages. However we only partially consumed each bottle and glass and the rest was discarded inconspicuously around the location.

DC WILKINSON and I left the location at approximately 0300 hours and made our way back to the safety vehicle staffed by PC WATERMAN who picked us up at a location nearby and drove us to the local police station where a debrief was given of the nights events.

Signature:

Mhopmon R36 Signature witnessed by:

	WITNESS STATEMENT
CLACT 1967, 5.9; MC ACT 19	80, ss.5A(3) (a) and 5B; Criminal Procedure Rules 2005, Rule 27.1
CJACC (70) / VIVI	URN
Statement of:	0-100
	(If over 18 insert 'over 18') Occupation:
Age if direct 70171111	the state of the knowledge and belief and
This statement (consisting of 6 pa	ge(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and ge(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and ge(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and ge(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and ge(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and ge(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and ge(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and ge(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and ge(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and ge(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and ge(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and ge(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and ge(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and ge(s) each signed by me is the belief and ge(s) each signed by me is the belief and ge(s) each signed by me is the belief and ge(s) each signed by my knowledge and belief and ge(s) each signed by me is the best of my knowledge and ge(s) each signed by me is the belief and ge(s) each signed by me is the best of my knowledge and ge(s) each signed by me is the belief and ge(s) each signed by me is the best of my knowledge and ge(s) each signed by me is the best of my knowledge and ge(s) each signed by me is the best of my knowledge and ge(s) each signed by me is the best of my knowledge and ge(s) each signed by me is the best of my knowledge and ge(s) each signed by me is the best of my knowledge and ge(s) each signed by me is the best of my knowledge and ge(s) each signed by me is the best of my knowledge and ge(s) each signed by me is the best of my knowledge and ge(s) each signed by me is the best of my knowledge and ge(s) each signed by me is the best of my knowledge and ge(s) each signed by me is the best of my knowledge and ge(s) each sign
I make it knowing that, if it is tend anything which I know to be false, o	or do not believe to be true.
	Date S/11/2009
Signature:	corded (supply witness details on rear)
Tick if witness evidence is visually re	corded (supply witness details of on 17C1 dest
1 wish to re	1 - 31st October 2009
which occurre	DOTIC NIGHT CUB, NORWOOD
outside HYPN	T. Commission of the Commissio
RADO PECKY	m. I am 16 years old
000 1108 6	
A CCCUL	In this statement I will
HS 01 10001	to the Gollowing Location
be referred	TUTCIUR which is situated
HALNOUC DE	DECKHAM.
along Noc	UOUD 12411 10 TC 11
Notwood	PORO IS 9 TOO JOSE OF
and with	cors parced on exterside,
1 8 (
1000 also	106 Here is a set of
exit al c	100 700 6005109 900
Glen Furthe	on Here was a road
log the left	hard side with a railway
	The state of the s
	id statement will be
Macion	To Callowha people
netering to	the following people aged around 16
	Signature witnessed by 37-90
Signature:	Signature witnessed by
	l de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la co

2006/07(1)

RESTRICTED (when complete)

Page No. Z of 6

10 15 my Friends I have know Signature witnessed by

Page No. 3 of ...6...

Signature witnessed by: \$\(\square\)

Page No 4 of 6

Signature witnessed by: 🖟

Signature witnessed by:

2006/07(1)

Signature:

ອະຣາຊ(ເກສາ (when complete)

RESTRICTED (when complete) MG 11 (T) WITNESS STATEMENT CJ Act 1967, s.9; MC Act 1980, ss.5A(3)(a) and 5B; Criminal Procedure Rules 2005, Rule 27.1 Statement of Stephen McNALLY URN: Age if under 18 Over 18..... (if over 18 insert 'over 18') Occupation: PC 396RG This statement (consisting of: 1 pages each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated anything in it which I know to be false, or do not believe to be true. Signature: Date: Tick if witness evidence is visually recorded (supply witness details on rear) I am a Police Licensing Officer and, prior to my transfer to the London Borough of Greenwich, was one of two Police Officers responsible for all liquor-licensed premises within the London Borough of Southwark. Whilst in that role on 4th February 2009 I received an application from Lincoln Smith to vary the Premises Licence at Hypnotik, 75-79 Norwood Road, SE24 9AA. These premises had been subject to a Licence Review in 2008 the result of which was that the permitted hours for the licensable activities at the premises had been reduced. I replied to Mr Smith's legal representative - Tammi Stewart - on 15th February 2009 suggesting various conditions that Police would be seeking to be added to any variation that may be granted by Southwark Council's Licensing Committee. Mrs Stewart replied on 18th March 2009 agreeing to all of the requested conditions. As the matter had, from a Police perspective, therefore been conciliated I subsequently withdrew the Police representation to the variation application on 20th March 2009. Since the initial review hearing and the reduction in hours it imposed a large amount of crime and disorder that had been previously associated with the premises had ceased and it appeared that the reduced operating times were not attractive to those intent on causing such problems at or around at the premises.

Signature:	***************************************	Signature witnessed by:	***************************************

	ess contact details									
Homo	e address: Eltham Po	lice Station, 20 W								
Home	e telephone number	·····								
•				• •				t.pnn.police.uk		
	rred means of contact:	Licensing Office								
	/ Female-(delete as applicate		Date and place							
		*******************************	-							
- 4	s of witness <u>non-availab</u>			,		-				
Witn	ess care									
a)	Is the witness willing a	nd likely to attend co	ourt? Yes . If 'No	', include reaso	n(s) on Mo	G6.				
	What can be done to en	sure attendance?								
c)	Does the witness requir No . If 'Yes' submit Mo		s Assessment as	a vulnerable or	intimidated	d witness?				
d)	Does the witness have a visually impaired, restricted mob		ds? No . If 'Yes'	what are they?	(Disability, hea	aitheare, chíldeare	, transport, , la	nguage di	fficulties,	
Witno	ess Consent (for witnes) The criminal justice probeen explained to me		rsonal Statement	scheme (victim	s only) has	Yes	No			***********
b)	I have been given the V	ictim Personal State	ment leaflet			Yes	No.			
c)	I have been given the le	eaflet 'Giving a witne	ess statement to	police — what l	happens ne	xt?' Yes	No			
ě	I consent to police havi (obtained in accordance with local		lical record(s) in	relation to this	matter:	Yes	No No		N/A	
e)	I consent to my medica	l record in relation to	this matter beir	ng disclosed to t	he defence	: Yes	No		N/A	1
f)	I consent to the stateme care proceedings, CICA		or the purposes o	f civil proceedi	ngs e.g. chi	ild Yes	No No			
g)	The information record help and support, unless					ffer				
Signa	ture of witness:			***************************************	Print na	me:			• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
Signa	ture of parent/guardian/a	ppropriate adult:	***************************************	***************************************	Print na	me:	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			
Addre	ess and telephone numbe	r if different from ab	ove:	***************************************				********	************	,,,,
	nent taken by (print nam		79822 Stephen	McNALLY	Station:	Eltham				

IN THE CAMBERWELL GREEN MAGISTRATES COURT

HYPNOTIK BAR & RESTAURANT (APPELLANT)

-V-

LONDON BOROUGH OF SOUTHWARK (RESPONDENT)

ATTENDANCE NOTE JUDGEMENT 28TH July 2009

Coram: District Judge Zani

Contra: Mr. Lopez

- 1. In delivering judgement, District Judge Zani ruled in favour of the Appellant and the appeal was allowed.
- 2. A copy of the handwritten judgement is enclosed. Given the evidence before the Court, the judgement is unsurprising and entirely logical if disappointing for local residents.
- 3. The Appellant seeks costs. The District Judge acknowledged the Appellant had a right to apply but commented that in his experience, costs were not pursued. The Judge requested the Respondent Solicitor liaise with the Solicitor for the Appellant. The Appellant's costs schedule is enclosed. Should it not be possible to reach agreement, the matter should return to court having been reserved to District Judge Zani,
- Should you require further assistance please do not hesitate to contact rhe.

Laban Leake Furnival Chambers

28th July 2009

her we truck bridge l'exportation unit SETWEEN HYPNOTIL BAR LICESTANRANT Appellant The London BORDUGH OF SONTHWARK Restandent 1. This is an Appeal by Hypnotik Bas L Restaurant ("the Appellant") against The -decisions of the Licensing Sub-Gormittee of the London Boronger of Southwark ("the Respondent") to refuse in post an application under the provious of 5.34 of the Licensing Act 2003 ("The Act") for a rasiation of the Appellant Premises Licence. The said decision was made on 25th March 2009 and the Append was served on 1st April 2009. !! The variation sought was (i) To extend litensable hows on Sundays until midnight

(11) on Thursdays, Fridays and

Sidercomp until 05 30 hours (III) To esteed the hows of opening for 30 minutes tollowing the end of the latest licensable hows on Throsdays. Fridays, Salvodays and Sundays. (IV) To extend the hows for The sale of alcohol by retail until 04.30 hows @ Where Sunday forlows a Bank Holiday monday (b) Christman Eve, Christman Day, Boxing Day, New Year's Eve & New Year's Day (6) Throsdays immediately preceding Good Friday, Good Friday (d) Sunday preceding a Bank Holiday monday and (e) St Patrick Jan and St David Day I's The decision of the Liansing Sub-Committee was · That the application to vextend the hours of operation on Sundays and Thursdays is refused · That the hours for the sale of alcohol, late night refreshment and provision of ocquiated Page: 5/16 Date: 05/08/2009 06:24;33

interiainment on minus; and intropay, and saturated to 1:30 am mid
the opening hows on Friday and
Saturdays are extended to 2:00 am

Deat the application to extend the
hows for non Standard Timings is
refused save for New Years Eve

That the application to remove
Conditions is granted except for
Conditions is granted except for
Conditions 342 and 344 as specified:

D342. That a sign shall be prominently
displayed at the entrance to the
tremises stating "No search, No
Entry",

- 87 ating "Any whide comming an obstruction to the emorgency escape provision of these premises will be removed"
- of the operation of the foremises under the licence is subject to compliance with the operation schedule as highlighted.

- are heither criminal nor civil: this court is exercising an administratione function. There is no borden of proof, as such. This court has received a considerable body of cridence, both crathy and in writing and The conclusion that I have reached has been finely balanced as there have been compelling but competing points ably made by both paties.
- Take such steps on it considers necessary for the promotion of the 4 Licensing Objectives.
- VIII) The relevant Licensing Ebjective which is the focus of this expect is the promition of Public Unisance.
- 1x) There is no Police Objection to the lives of opening sought by the Appellant. There is also no objection from the Environment at health Degratured of the Local statusity.

This fax was received by GFI FAXmaker fax server. For more information, visit, http://www.gft.com

& Lincoln Smith, the Premises licensee gave live evidence to the Attect that since March 2008 he has Crovied out extensive renovations to the premises in anding motallation of UTV, live scan and other security measures. He has also changed the have from Brockwell to Hypnotik He is taking a much more "hands-on approach to the mining of the browness and he is consciously endeavouring to attract an order clientele: those under 23 years of age will be prevented from entering and the age group (normty attending is between 23 and 45 years Whereas previously it was 18 to 20 mainly. The Disc Jockey makes announcement for those patrons leaving to do so in an orderly and quel names.

XUIII Smith added that any paron Who pushes in Croxted Hoad will not be allowed access to his venne. How practical and successful such a limitation will have is, in my view, open to question as much of Croxted Road is out of sight of the door personnel. It is, however, a Statement of intent from Mr South isho imporessed me as a credite witness who appears to have undostood The heed for him to adopt the "hands-on" approach that he professes and the need to be answe of the rights and reasonable needs of the residents

is the "vicinity" a straightforward word that has finen rise to much debate during the cowse of this well-argued appeal ... well-argued

U .

by took sides.

This fax was received by GFI FAX maker fax server. For more information, visit: http://www.gfi.com he is not making a profit and the increased opening hours sought are necessary to make the bromes a vible proposition and become a successful venture. He has installed a new Designated Premises Supervisor who has Satisfied both the local authority and the police. He is manare of any complaints regarding noise unisance since the premises re-opened in about June 2008. He does not arrept that the venue is predominately drinks led and maintains that albeit profit from food sales is limited, the provision of food is an integral part of what he offers patrons. He has an effective and efficient arrangement with two local mini cas firms who we allowed to advertise within the -venne.

department of the Local Authority Graphines regarding public nuisance directly attributable to the venne since its reopening in July 2008.

he professed assistance to No Strips to help him put forward acceptable proposals. This venue is in a parade of shops including a wine dos- testangant "Subastians" which has longer opening hows than No Snith's venue at beit Schastians is a much smaller establishment.

Springfield Residents Association expressed concern, on schalf of his members, that if the appeal were allowed the former postlems prevalent when the venue operated as Brockwell would return becal reindents had been another by roudy customers in the easily hours of the morning shouting review car engines, banging car doors and generally making a great deal of noise. He is against the area developing into post of the late higher economy.

Society also gave evidence on behalf of his numbers. He confirmed The Hill's evidence that these had been many Complaints regarding patrons of Brockwell's which complaints have effectively censed This fax was received by GFI FAXmaker fax server. For more information, visit: http://www.gfi.com

Since its closure and albeit he cannot Specify any Subsequents complaints as being putrous of Hypustik his concer is that or others likely to act in an autisound Jachien will be attracted to the venue once the word gets around that the opening hours have increased.

This Coust has to belonce the competing interests of those working and those residing in the area.

XVII) The narrow issue in This appeal is Whether the noise by people posking and I'm leaving the venue where Hypnorik will be such as to create unacceptable hoise misance for those living in the area.

and having heard from the line witnesses and having distilled their windered alongside the written domments placed before me I am of the view that, albeit Mr Sorith can have no control of his patrons true they have exited the porenises, there is insufficient evidence and or information before me to satisfy me that there is a forobability that the

pro views previously ison included isones set isoneway in the putrions of Brockwell's will return on That the putrion of missauce previously. Int will work the putric nonsauce previously. Int will will be repeated.

XIX) I'm Smith has south field me that he is one to the obligations of his patrons.

Put simply if the previous problems do recur I would expect the Local Anthonis or the Police to take appropriate enforcement action without delay. If that were to happen The South Could then have no complaints.

(x) This Appeal is allowed in full and the extended hours previously sought by Tr Smith on behalf of the protik are allowed.

98:47:90 6007/80/90:000 91/81:00ed umounder: 10014